then used to determine the single rate of return that was used as the discount rate. The blended discount rate of
4.13 percent, which represents the long-term expected rate of return of 7.45 percent for the funded benefit
payments and the Bond Buyer 20-year municipal bond rate of 3.58 percent for the unfunded benefit payments,
was used to measure the total OPEB liability as of June 30, 2017.  A blended discount rate of 3.26 percent
which represents the long term expected rate of return of 7.75 percent for the funded benefit payments and the
Bond Buyer 20-year municipal bond rate of 2.85 percent for the unfunded benefit payments was used to
measure the total OPEB liability at June 30, 2016.

Sensitivity of the School District's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the
Discount and Health Care Cost Trend Rate The following table represents the net OPEB liability as of June
30, 2017, calculated using the current period discount rate assumption of 4.13 percent, as well as what the net
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (3.13
percent) or one percentage point higher (5.13 percent) than the current assumption.

Warren Local School District, Ohio
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018

 60

Also shown is the net OPEB liability as if it were calculated using health care cost trend rates that are one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current health care cost trend rates.

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(3.13%) (4.13%) (5.13%)
School District's proportionate share
  of the net OPEB liability $4,208,647 $3,134,971 $2,286,414

Current
1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase

School District's proportionate share
  of the net OPEB liability $2,178,043 $3,134,971 $4,394,398

Note 16 - Long-Term Obligations

The changes in the School District’s long-term obligations during the fiscal year consist of the following:

Warren Local School District, Ohio
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018

 61

Restated
Principal Principal Amounts

Outstanding Outstanding Due in
6/30/17 Additions Reductions 6/30/18 One Year

Governmental Activities:
2017 School Facilities
 Construction and Improvement Bonds:
   Serial Bonds - 2-4% $0 $4,825,000 $0 $4,825,000 $850,000
   Term Bonds - 4-5% 0 18,175,000 0 18,175,000 0
   Premium 0 1,964,837 58,497 1,906,340 0

  Total Bonds 0 24,964,837 58,497 24,906,340 850,000

Capital Leases 4,130,000 0 275,000 3,855,000 280,000

Net Pension Liability:
  STRS 26,721,242 0 7,633,870 19,087,372 0
  SERS 6,737,691 0 1,203,427 5,534,264 0
  Total Net Pension Liability 33,458,933 0 8,837,297 24,621,636 0

Net OPEB Liability:
  STRS 4,293,839 0 1,158,868 3,134,971 0
  SERS 2,661,183 0 141,176 2,520,007 0
  Total Net OPEB Liability 6,955,022 0 1,300,044 5,654,978 0

Sick Leave Benefits 1,608,668 270,422 54,142 1,824,948 0

Total Governmental Activities $46,152,623 $25,235,259 $10,524,980 $60,862,902 $1,130,000

Business-Type Activity:
Net Pension Liability:
  SERS $585,902 $0 $104,645 $481,257 $0

Net OPEB Liability:
  SERS 231,407 0 12,276 219,131 0

Sick Leave Benefits 25,040 0 11,266 13,774 0

Total Business-Type Activities $842,349 $0 $128,187 $714,162 $0

The Government pays obligations related to employee compensation from the fund benefitting from their
service.

On August 8, 2017, the School District issued School Facilities Construction and Improvement Bonds
consisting of $4,825,000 in serial bonds and $18,175,000 in term bonds.  The bonds will mature on December
1, 2047.  These bonds were issued to finance the construction of a new high school, a new elementary school,
renovate the middle school, and general site improvements.

The Term Bonds maturing on December 1, 2030 are subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption at a
redemption price of 100% of the principal amount to be redeemed, plus accrued interest to the date of